



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.18/2022

Appellant : Sri Abdul Goffar Talukdar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Umarpur Gaon Panchayat

Date of hearing : 01.07.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

01.07.2022

The appellant Sri Abdul Goffar Talukdar is present.

The Secretary & SPIO, Umarpur Gaon Panchayat under Badarpur Dev. Block is absent without step.

The CEO, Karimganj Zilla Parishad has not submitted written statement in respect of action taken to dispose of the 1st appeal petition.

Perused the case record. The appellant Sri Abdul Goffar Talukdar submitted an application dated 13.12.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO & Secretary of Umarpur Gaon Panchayat under Badarpur Dev. Block seeking some informations. He did not receive the sought for informations within the stipulated period of time and requested the Block dev. Officer of Badarpur Dev. Block through application dated 05.02.2022 that he has not been provided with the informations by the Secretary of Umarpur GP. Still he did not receive the desired informations and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 15.03.2022 before the CEO of Karimganj Zilla parishad. Being dissatisfied for not receiving the informations, he preferred 2nd appeal dated 26.05.2022 before the Commission.

Seen the RTI application dated 13.12.2021. The informations sought for should be part of record to be maintained by the Secretary of Umarpur GP. Since he has not submitted any written statement nor is present, therefore, he is directed to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant within seven days of receipt of this order.

The CEO of Karimganj Zilla parishad is directed to ensure that the informations are furnished by the Secretary & SPIO, Umarpur GP as directed.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 26.05.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.18 /2022

Dtd.01.07.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The C.E.O., Karimganj Zilla Parishad, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788710 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, Umarpur Gaon Panchayat under Badarpur Dev. Block, PO- Umarpur, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788806 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/o/o the C.E.O., Karimganj Zilla Parishad, Dist.-Karimganj, Assam, Pin-788710 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Abdul Goffar Talukdar, S/o- Abdus Salam Talukdar, PO- Umarpur, PS-Badarpur, Dist.-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788806, Contact No. 7002803825 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission